that the thumb drive here had a capacity of two gigabytes and that “[o]ne gigabyte, or 

approximately one thousand (1,000) megabytes, is the approximate equivalent of five 

hundred thousand (500,000) double spaced pages of text and is estimated to be approximately 

two hundred and twelve (212) feet thick of paper.”  We mention this by way of illustration.  

The trial court did not make a finding on the capacity of the thumb drive, and its actual 

capacity is not relevant to our analysis of whether Bailey’s follow-up search was permissible,